RECEIVED

By Alameda County Environmental Health at 10:36 am, Jul 19, 2013

Carryl MacLeod Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company

‘ Marketing Business Unit 6101 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 790-6506

cmacleod@chevron.com

July 16, 2013

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former Texaco Service Station 307233
2259 First Street
Livermore, California
ACEHS Case RO0002908

| accept the Second Quarter 2013 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report.

| agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in this document. The information included
is accurate to the best of my knowledge, and appears to meet local agency and Regional Board
guidelines. This First Quarter 2013 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report was prepared by
Conestoga Rovers & Associates, upon whose assistance and advice | have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Sincerely,

Cafrgkl"MacLeod i
Project Manager

Attachment: Second Quarter 2013 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report


dehloptoxic
Received


10969 Trade Center Drive
Rancho Cordova, California 95670

ONESTOGA-ROVER Telephone: (916) 889-8900 Fax: (916) 889-8999
gASSOCIA‘IG'ES- o S http://www.craworld.com

July 16, 2013 Reference No. 312264

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Second Quarter 2013
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Texaco Service Station 307233
2259 First Street
Livermore, California
ACEHS Case RO0002908

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) is submitting this Second Quarter 2013 Groundwater
Monitoring and Sampling Report for the site referenced above (Figure 1) on behalf of Chevron
Environmental Management Company (Chevron). Groundwater monitoring and sampling was
performed by Gettler-Ryan, Inc. (G-R) of Dublin, California and their Groundwater Monitoring
and Sampling Data Package is included as Attachment A. Current and historical groundwater
monitoring and sampling data are presented in Table 1 and current data are shown on Figure 2.
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Environmental, LLC Analytical Results report is included as
Attachment B.

RESULTS OF SECOND QUARTER 2013 EVENT

On June 3, 2013, G-R monitored and sampled the site wells per the established schedule.

Results of the current monitoring event indicate the following;:

e Shallow Groundwater Flow Direction Southwest

e Shallow Hydraulic Gradient 0.1

e Deep Groundwater Flow Direction Monitored Semi-annually
¢ Deep Hydraulic Gradient Monitored Semi-annually
e Approximate Depth to Water 29 to 34 feet below grade

Equal
Employment Opportunity
Employer
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Results of the current sampling event are presented below in Table A:

TABLE A: GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
Total
TPHd* TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylenes
Well ID (ug/L) /L) | (ug/l) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
ESLs 100 100 1 40 30 20
MW-1
MW-2
ﬁxf; Sampled Semi-Annually
MW-5
MW-6
MW-7 NA 21,000 1,900 23 310 250
MW-8 1,700/1,600 5,000 17 0.9 <0.5 1
MW-9 <50/<50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-10 4,700/5,300 4,200 0.9 1 32 15
MW-11 690/200 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-12 450/260 3,000 12 0.8 9 6
ESL San Francisco Bay Region-Regional Water Quality Control Board, (RWQCB), 2008, Screening for
Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, Interim final, May 2013, Table F-1a.
NA Not Analyzed
* Analyzed without and with 10 gram silica gel cleanup
Concentrations in BOLD exceed ESLs

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The results of ongoing groundwater monitoring and sampling at the site indicate the following:

¢ No LNAPL has been detected in well MW-7 for the past seven quarterly events.

e TPHd, TPHg, and to a lesser extent, benzene are the main constituents of concern at the site.

¢ The highest dissolved concentrations were detected in shallow zone wells MW-7, MW-8,
and MW-10 in the vicinity of the former USTs in the southeast corner of the site.

e DPost-land application sulfate levels in shallow zone wells ranged from <1,500 pg/L (MW-10)
to 159,000 pg/L (MW-7).

CRA recommends continuing monitoring and sampling to evaluate concentration trends over
time and to provide post-land application sulfate data.

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services
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ANTICIPATED FUTURE ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring
G-R will monitor and sample site wells per the established schedule. CRA will submit a
groundwater monitoring and sampling report.

Additional Activity

CRA will continue to evaluate the effectiveness of the sulfate land application through fourth
quarter 2013. At the conclusion of four quarters of post-application monitoring, a summary
report will be prepared.

In anticipation of City park renovation activities at the site, CRA submitted a Soil Management

Plan as well as a soil excavation Work Plan to address shallow lead impacts. Both documents
are currently awaiting comment/approval by ACEH.

Please contact Brian Silva at (916) 889-8908 if you have any questions or require additional
information.
Sincerely,

CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

GREG BARCLAY Y™

Nao. G280 s
Brian Silva Greg Barclay, PG 6260
BS/aa/27
Encl.

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services
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-4 -
Figure 1 Vicinity Map
Figure 2 Shallow Zone Groundwater Elevation Contour and Hydrocarbon
Concentration Map
Table 1 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Attachment A Monitoring Data Package
Attachment B Laboratory Analytical Report

cc: Ms. Carryl MacLeod, Chevron (electronic copy)
Mr. Eric Uranaga, City of Livermore Community Development

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services
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Figure 1

VICINITY MAP

FORMER TEXACO STATION (CHEVRON SITE 307233)

= 2259 FIRST STREET
Gg/a Livermore, California

312264-95(027)GN-BR001 JUL 2/2013
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LEGEND

DEEP MONITORING WELL LOCATION
SHALLOW MONITORING WELL LOCATION

462.0 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR,
: IN FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL (MSL),
DASHED WHERE INFERRED

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION
AND GRADIENT (ft/ft)

WELL DESIGNATION
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION (MSL)

TPHd CONCENTRATION WITH SILICA GEL CLEANUP (ug/L)
TPHd WITH EXTENDED COLUMN SILICA GEL CLEANUP (ug/L)
TPHg CONCENTRATION (ug/L)

BENZENE CONCENTRATION (ug/L)

NOT ANALYZED

BASE MAP MODIFIED BY DRAWING FROM MORROW SURVEYING.

=
UTILITY VAUL'®

180°

HISTORICAL SHALLOW GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION
2Q 2010 THROUGH 1Q 2013

BUILDING

CANOPY

PEET'S COFFEE

Figure 2

SHALLOW ZONE GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR
AND HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATION MAP

FORMER TEXACO STATION (CHEVRON SITE 307233)
2259 FIRST STREET

Livermore, Callifornia

June 3, 2013
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TABLE1 Page 1 of 8
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 307233
2259 FIRST STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY
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Location Date TOC DTW GWE < < = = = B T E X > u=3 2 S < < s S
Units It It ft-amsl It gal gL Hg/L gL MgL pgL ugl ugl pgl Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L gL gL Hg/L gL
MW-1 05/25/2010" 49086 3062 46024 000  0.00 - - - - . . . . . . .
MW-1 05/27/2010 49086 3065 46021 000  0.00 <50 . <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - . . . . - - -
MW-1 09/13/2010 49086 3649 45437 000  0.00 51 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - . . . . . - -
MW-1 12/20/2010 49086 3224 45862 000  0.00 . 79 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - . . . . . - -
MW-1 03/07/2011 49086  27.86 46300 000  0.00 . <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 6900 73600 - <10 . - - -
MW-1 06/06/2011 49086 2710 46376 000  0.00 . 20 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 7000 71,000 - <10 . . . .
MW-1 09/19/2011 49086 3126 45960 000  0.00 . 450/<50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - . . . . . - -
MW-1 03/09/2012” 490.86 - - 000 000 - - . S . . . . . . . .
MW-1 03/12/2012* 49086 4135 44951 000  0.00 - <50/<50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - . . - - - - -
MW-1 06/04/2012" 49086 - ; 000 000 ; ; ; . ; ; ; ) ) ] ) ]
MW-1 09/10/2012* 49086 4067 45019 000  0.00 - <50 / <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - . . . . - - -
MW-1 12/10/2012" 49086 - ; 000 000 ; ; ; L ; ; ; } ) ] ) ]
MW-1 03/04/2013* 49086 3035 46051 000  0.00 - 170 / <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - . . . . - -

7

MW-1 06/03/2013 490.86 - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 05/25/2010' 48943 3118 45825 000  0.00 - - - - . . . . . . . .
MW-2 05/27/2010 48943 3111 45832 000  0.00 <50 . <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - . . . . - - -
MW-2 09/13/2010 48943 3696 45247 000  0.00 <50 . <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - . . . . - - -
MW-2 12/20/2010 48943 3262 45681 000  0.00 - 5 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - . . . . . - -
MW-2 03/07/2011 48943 2826 46117 000  0.00 . <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 3,600 45900 - 20 . - - -
MW-2 06/06/2011 48943 2773 46170 000  0.00 . 20 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 2900 43,600 - <10 . . . -
MW-2 09/19/2011 48943 3192 45751 000  0.00 . 230/<50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - . . . . - - -
MW-2 03/09/2012” 489.43 - - 000 000 . . . S . . . . . . . .
MW-2 03/12/2012* 48943 4184 44759 000  0.00 - <50/<50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - . . - - - - -
MW-2 06/04/20127 489.43 - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 09/10/2012* 48943 4132 44811 000 000 - <50 / <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - . . - - - - -
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TABLE1 Page 2 of 8
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 307233
2259 FIRST STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY
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Location Date Toc | DTW | GWE Z Z = & = B|T|E]| X 2 3 8 E 2 2 S 5
Units It It ft-amsl It gal gL Hg/L gL MgL pgL ugl ugl pgl Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L gL gL Hg/L gL
MW-2 12/10/20127 489.43 - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 03/04/2013* 48943 3091 45852 000 0.0 - <50/ <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
MW-2 06/03/2013" 489.43 - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-3 05/25/2010" 49038 3017 46021 000  0.00 ; ; ; .. ; ; ; ] ) ] . ;
MW-3 05/27/2010 49038 3098 45940 000 0.0 610 - 2,100 2 <05 <05 09 - - - - - - - -
MW-3 09/13/2010 49038 3677 45361 000  0.00 <50 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
MW-3 12/20/2010 49038 3241 45797 000 0.0 - 97 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
MW-3 03/07/2011 49038 2806 46232 000 0.0 - <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 4300 70400 - 53 - - - -
MW-3 06/06/2011 49038 2728 46310 000 0.0 - 110 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 3900 66400 - 17 - - - -
MW-3 09/19/2011 49038 3121 45917 000 0.0 - 170/230 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
MW-3 03/09/2012” 9038 - ; 000 000 ; ; ; - ) ) ) ] ) ; } ;
MW-3 03/12/2012" 49038 4166 44872 000  0.00 - <50/<50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 @ - - - - - - - -
MW-3 06/04/2012 9038 - ; 000 000 ; ; ; e ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ;
MW-3 09/10/2012* 49038 4102 44936 000  0.00 - <50/ <50 <50 5 <5 <5 <5 - - - - - - - -
MW-3 12/10/2012” 9038 - ; 000 000 ; ; ; e ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ;
MW-3 03/04/2013" 49038 3058 45980 000 0.0 - 360 / 240 1,500 50 3 2 3 - - - - - - - -
MW-3 06/03/2013" 490.38 - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-4 05/25/2010" 49227 3221 46006 000 0.0 - - - S . . . _ . . . .
MW-4 05/27/2010 49207 3226 46001 000 0.0 230 - 1,800 1 <05 <05 07 - - - - - - - -
MW-4 09/13/2010 49207 3814 45413 000 0.0 <50 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
MW-4 12/20/2010 49207 3380 45847 000 0.0 - 180 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
MW-4 03/07/2011 49207 2942 46285 000 0.0 - <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 7900 72300 - 15 - - - -
MW-4 06/06/2011 49207 2852 46375 000 0.0 - 87 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 7500 67,700 - <10 - - - -
MW-4 09/19/2011 49207 3278 45949 000 0.0 - 330/140 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 @ - - - - - - - -
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TABLE1 Page 3 of 8
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 307233
2259 FIRST STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY
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a 3 < g s

= 3 g 4 3 | B
Location Date TOC DTW GWE é é E E E B T E X § ‘3\ § E % % g :;:
Units It It ft-amsl It gal ugL HgL vgL vgL pgL pgL pgL pgl HgL HgL HgL ugL vgL HgL vgL
MW-4 03/09/2012” 49227 - - 000 000 . . . S . . . . . . _
MW-4 03/12/2012* 49227 4299 44928 000  0.00 - 130/<50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - ; ; ; ; ; ;
MW-4 06/04/2012” 49227 - ; 000 000 ; ; ) S } } } } ) ; ) ]
MW-4 09/10/2012" 49227 4230 44997 000 000 ; 580 / 310 2,400 2 07 2 2 ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ;
MW-4 12/10/20127 49227 - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-4 03/04/2013" 49227 3189 46038 000  0.00 - 170 / 100 350 <05 <05 06 <05 - - ; ; ; ; ; ;
MW-4 06/03/20137 492.27 - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-5 05/25/2010" 49199 3139 46060 000  0.00 ; - ; .. ; . . ] ) . . ;
MW-5 05/27/2010 49199 3142 46057 000  0.00 120 - 420 2 <05 <05 1 ; ; ; ; ; ; ; :
MW-5 09/13/2010 49199 3725 45474 000  0.00 700 ; <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - ; ; ; ; ; ;
MW-5 12/20/2010 49199 3301 45898 000  0.00 - 74 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - ; ; ; ; ; ;
MW-5 03/07/2011 49199 2860 46339 000  0.00 - % <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 7900 70100 - 3 - - - -
MW-5 06/06/2011 49199 2771 46428 000 000 ; <50 18,000 1500 45 450 1,700 <250 2,700 - 11 ; - ; ;
MW-5 06/22/20112 49199 2890 46309 000  0.00 ; ; <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - ; ; ; ; ; ;
MW-5 09/19/2011 49199 3194 46005 000  0.00 - 240/410 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - ; ; ; ; ; ;
MW-5 03/09/2012” 491.99 - - 000 000 . . . oL . . . . . . . _
MW-5 03/12/2012* 49199 4215 44984 000  0.00 - 95/<50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - ; ; ; ; ; ;
MW-5 06/4/2012 9199 - ; 000 0.00 ; : ] S ) ) ) } ] ] ; ;
MW-5 09/10/2012" 49199 4139 45060 000  0.00 ; <50 / <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - ; ; ; ; ; ;
MW-5 12/10/2012" 9199 - ; 000 0.00 ; ; ; .. ; ; ; ; ; : ; ;
MW-5 03/04/2013" 49199 3107 46092 000 000 ; <50 / <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - ; ; ; ; ; ;
MW.-5 06/03/20137 491.99 - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-6 05/25/2010" 49152 3163 45989 000  0.00 ; - ; .. ; ; . ] ) ] . ;
MW-6 05/27/2010 49152 3179 45973 000  0.00 1,000 - 3,700 4 <05 <05 1 ; ; ; ; ; ; ; ;
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TABLE1 Page 4 of 8
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 307233
2259 FIRST STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY

- z S | 3

=) 3 'S g =

= § _g 2 = L =
& = 2 2 2 b3 £ = 2 g Y "
Location Date Toc | DTW | GWE Z Z = & = B|T|E]| X 2 3 8 E 2 2 S S

Units It It ft-amsl It gal gL Hg/L gL MgL pgL ugl ugl pgl Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L gL gL Hg/L gL
MW-6 09/13/2010 49152 3764 45388 000  0.00 68 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - -
MW-6 12/20/2010 49152 3332 45820 000 0.0 - 140 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 @ - - - - - - - -
MW-6 03/07/2011 49152 2896 46256 000 0.0 - 63 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 360 55400 - 33 - - - -
MW-6 06/06/2011 49152 2808 46344 000  0.00 - <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 5300 54000 - <10 - - - -
MW-6 09/19/2011 49152 3238 45914 000 0.0 - <50/380 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 @ - - - - - - - -
MW-6 03/09/2012” 49152 ; ; 000  0.00 ; ; ; S ) ) } ) ) ; ; ;
MW-6 03/12/2012* 49152 4250 44902 000 0.0 - 54/<50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
MW-6 06/4/ 20127 491.52 - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-6 09/10/2012* 49152 4182 44970 000  0.00 - 86/<50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
MW-6 12/10/ 2012 491.52 - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-6 03/04/2013" 49152 3145 46007 000 0.0 - 210 / 160 210 06 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
MW-6 06/03/2013" 491.52 - - 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-7 05/25/2010" 49229 2869 46360 000  0.00 ; ; ; .. L ; ; ; ] ) ] ) ;
MW-7 05/27/2010 49229 2861 46368 000  0.00 2,800 - 14,000 1,800 35 320 660 - - - - - - - -
MW-7 09/13/2010 49229 3175 46054 000 0.0 40,000 - 16,000 1,700 33 460 600 - - - - - - - -
MW-7 12/20/2010 49229 2796 46433 000 0.0 - 6,200 15,000 2800 59 450 530 - - - - - - - -
MW-7 03/07/2011 49229 2498 46731 000 0.0 - 55,000 16,000 1,500 50 470 2,00 <250 2,600 - 2,800 - - - -
MW-7 06/06/2011 49229 2412 46817 000 0.0 - 24,000 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 8000 70300 - 4300 - - - -
MW-7 06/22/2011° 49229 2671 46558 000 0.0 - - 19,000 1,800 47 490 2200 - - - - - - - -
MW-7 09/19/2011° 49229 2885 46344 012 0.0 - - - ..o i . . . . . . .
MW-7 03/09/2012 492,29 - - 000 000 - - - - . . . _ . . . .
MW-7 03/12/2012° 49229 3238 45991 000 000 ; ; ; ..o ; ; ; } ) ] ) ;
MW-7 06/04/ 2012>° 49229 3238 45991 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - R
MW-7 09/10/2012>° 49229 3262 45967 000  0.00 - - - .. - - . - . . . .
MW-7 12/10/2012%° 49229 2877 46352 000 0.0 - 180,000 / 150,000 21,000 2300 47 400 550 - 250,000 <54 6,000 573000 - 12,000 179,000
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TABLE1 Page 5 of 8
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 307233
2259 FIRST STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA
HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY
3 S 5
~ = =
=) 3 3 g JES
= 3 g 2 = g
o 2 = = 8
2 2 £ 3 S 3 R
- B - S o - SlE e 2] .
) ) =) a S 2 2 @ 2 & £ g £
< < = = = = S K g 5 s 5 3
Location Date Toc | pTw | GWE Z Z & B & B|lT|E| X 3 3 8 E 2 2 S S
Units 1t ft ftamsl  ft gal ugL HgL ugL ML pYL pgl pyl pyl  pgl  pgl  pYL  pgl  pgl HgL gL
MW-7 03/04/2013*° 49229 2963 46266 000 0.0 - 46,000 / 34,000 18,000 1,900 26 370 390 221,000 880 6300 679,000 - 16000 127,000
9
MW-7 06/03/2013 49229 3113 46116 000  0.00 - - 21,000 1,900 23 310 250 - 159,000 - - - - 9,500 -
MW-8 05/25/2010' 49089 3062 46027 000 0.0 - - - - . - - - - - - -
MW-8 05/27/2010 49089 3078 46011 000 0.0 750 - 3,100 3% 3 <05 2 - - - - - - - -
MW-8 09/13/2010 49089 3655 45434 000 0.0 590 - 3,400 5 2 <05 1 . . . - - - - -
MW-8 12/20/2010 49089 3160 45929 000 0.0 - 750 4,000 08 07 19 3 - - - - - - - -
MW-8 03/07/2011 49089 2820 46269 000 0.0 - 1,300 2,800 09 07 12 2 <250 7,000 - 820 - - - -
MW-8 06/06/2011 49089 2738 46351 000 0.0 - 4,300 3,100 09 07 5 1 <250 2400 - 2,000 - - - -
MW-8 09/19/2011 49089 3181 45908 000 0.0 - 6,800/720 4,600 1 08 05 08 - - - - - - - -
MW-8 03/09/2012 490.89 - - 000 0.0 - - - - . . . . - - - -
MW-8 03/12/2012° 49089 3848 45241 000  0.00 ; ; ; - ) ) ) ] ) ; ) ;
48
MW-8 06/04/2012 49089  37.66 45323 000 0.0 - 73,000/ 68,000 5,700 1 08 2 3 . <1500 <54 27,00 259,000 <700 2,000 31,200
MW-8 9/10/2012° 49089 3873 45216 000 0.0 - - - - . - . . - - - -
MW-8 12/10/2012* 49089 3164 45925 000 0.0 - 4,200 / 3,400 5,600 <3 <3 11 <3 - <1500 130 1,600 220,000 - 2,600 18,900
MW-8 03/04/2013" 49089 3085 46004 000 0.0 - 9,400 / 6,300 4,700 <3 <3 <3 <3 - <1500 150 2500 223,000 - 2,700 22,100
4
MW-8 06/03/2013 49089 3360 45729 000  0.00 - 1,700 / 1,600 5,000 17 09 <05 1 - 3000 <54 5100 301,000 - 2,500 36,400
MW-9 05/25/2010' 49164 2923 46241 000  0.00 - - - - .. - - - - - - - -
MW-9 05/27/2010 49164 2896 46268 000 0.0 <50 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
MW-9 09/13/2010 49164 3185 45979 000 0.0 30,000 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
MW-9 12/20/2010 49164 2895 46269 000 0.0 - 56 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
MW-9 03/07/2011 49164 2567 46597 000 0.0 - <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <250 172,000 - 48 - - - -
MW-9 06/06/2011 49164 2467 46697 000 0.0 - <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <250 228,000 - <10 - - - -
MW-9 09/19/2011 49164 2946 46218 000 0.0 - 250/ <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
MW-9 03/09/2012” 491.64 - - 000 0.0 - - . - - - - - - - - -
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TABLE1 Page 6 of 8
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 307233
2259 FIRST STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA
HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY
B S i
a 3 ? g 5
= 3 g s | S| %
s | Z = o = El S|z | E|E|OZ = 3
Location Date TOC | DTW | GWE Z Z & & & B T | E X = 3 e 3 z 2 s S
Units It It ft-amsl It gal gL Hg/L gL MgL pgL ugl ugl pgl Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L gL gL Hg/L gL
MW-9 03/12/2012" 49164 3427 45737 0.00 0.00 - <50/ <50% <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - -
MW-9 06/04/2012" 49164 3580 45584  0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-9 9/10/2012* 49164 3653 45511  0.00 0.00 - <50 / <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
MW-9 12/10/2012"° 49164 3280 45884  0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _
MW-9 03/04/2013* 49164 2967 46197  0.00 0.00 - <50 / <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - 135000 <54 520 342,000 - 15 176,000
MW-9 06/03/2013" 491.64 3130  460.34  0.00 0.00 - <50/ <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - 127,000 <54 100 306,000 - 7.9 128,000
MW-10 03/09/2012" 49115 2800 46315 000  0.00 ; - ; .. ; . . ] ) . . ;
MW-10 03/12/2012* 49115 2811  463.04  0.00 0.00 - 440,260 3,100 <1 <1 36 16 - - - - - - - -
MW-10 06/04/2012" 49115 2949  461.66  0.00 0.00 - 750/ 640 3,300 07 1 36 12 - - - - - - - -
MW-10 09/10/2012° 49115 3210 45905 000 000 ; ; ; - ) ) ) ] ) ; ) ;
MW-10 12/10/2012* 49115 2603 46512  0.00 0.00 - 240 / 200 950 <05 <05 2 2 - - - - - - - -
MW-10 03/04/2013" 49115 2755 46360  0.00 0.00 - 8,300 / 6,100 1,900 <05 <05 9 4 - 5800 110 3,600 273,000 - 2,100 27,400
MW-10 06/03/2013" 49115 2879 46236  0.00 0.00 - 4,700 /5,300 4,200 09 1 32 15 - <1,500 <54 9,400 252,000 - 5,200 36,700
MW-11 03/09/2012" 49059 3148 45911 000  0.00 ; ; ; .. ; ; ; ] ) ] . ;
MW-11 03/12/2012" 49059 3335 45724 0.00 0.00 - 160/<50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
MW-11 06/04/2012° 49059 3422 45637 0.0 0.00 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .
MW-11 09/10/2012° 49050 3448 45611 000 000 ; ; ; - ) ; ; ] ) ] ) ;
MW-11 12/10/2012* 49059 3250 45809  0.00 0.00 - 55 / <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
MW-11 03/04/2013" 49059 2811 46248  0.00 0.00 - <50 / <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - 59,600 <54 800 259,000 - 69 38,500
MW-11 06/03/2013" 49059 3153  459.06  0.00 0.00 - 690 /200 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 @ - 54,400 <54 670 - - 490 -
MW-12 03/09/2012" 49372 2543 46829  0.00 0.00 - : - - - B B B B, - - - B B }
MW-12 03/12/2012* 49372 2697 46675  0.00 0.00 - 1,100/310 3,000 0 1 19 38 - - - - - - - -
MW-12 06/04/2012* 49372 2654 46718  0.00 0.00 - 990/510 4,200 5 2 12 23 - - - - - - - .
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TABLE 1 Page 7 of 8
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 307233
2259 FIRST STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY

=) 3 'S g =

- 5 - I - -
Location Date TOC DTW GWE é é E E E B T E X § E\ § E % % g :;:
Units ft ft ftamsl  ft gal gL HgL gL ML pYL pgl pgyl pyl  pgl  pgl  pYL  pgl  pgl HgL gL
MW-12 09/10/2012* 49372 2880 46492 0.0 0.00 - 1,000 / 290 2,500 30 2 2 2 - - - - - - -
MW-12 12/10/2012* 49372 2536 46836  0.00 0.00 - 840 / 330 2,500 10 <3 <3 <3 - - - - - - - -
MW-12 03/04/2013* 49372 2561 46811  0.00 0.00 - 1,800 / 590 3,200 26 2 20 16 - 19,400 <54 4,700 559,000 - 1,100 80,300
MW-12 06/03/2013" 49372 2950 46422  0.00 0.00 - 450/ 260 3,000 12 08 9 6 - 14700 <54 3,300 534,000 - 460 73,800
QA 05/27/2010 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
QA 09/13/2010 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
QA 12/20/2010 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
QA 03/07/2011 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
QA 06/06/2011 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
QA 06/22/2011 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
QA 09/19/2011 - - - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
QA 03/12/2012 - - - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -
QA 06/03/2013 - - - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - - - - - - - -

Abbreviations and Notes:
TOC = Top of casing

DTW = Depth to water

GWE = Groundwater elevation

(ft-amsl) = Feet above mean sea level

TOC elevations were surveyed on April 19, 2010 by Morrow Surveying. Vertical datum is NAVD 88 from GPS observations

ft = Feet

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

TPH-DRO = Total petroleum hydrocarbons - diesel range organics
TPH-GRO = Total petroleum hydrocarbons - gasoline range organics
VOCS = Volatile organic compounds

CRA 312264 (27)




TABLE1 Page 8 of 8
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 307233
2259 FIRST STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

HYDROCARBONS PRIMARY VOCS GENERAL CHEMISTRY

g1 3

3 2 > =

g 3 " £ 3

] g 1 S £ §

= § 2 = = < §.

= & ] ) S s £ £ g 2 o
2 o) & & & S © 3 @ 3 S 2 S
& & ] ] Q 2 = — 2 = = 8 £
i s s = = T z s E g 3 3 £ ks
Location Date TOC | DTW | GWE Z Z & & & B | T|E|X S 3 S 3 Z = = S
Units 1t 1t ft-amsl 1t gal gL Hg/L gL vgL pgl pgl pgL pgl pgL pgl  upgl  pgl gL Hg/L gL

B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Xylenes (Total)

-- = Not available / not applicable

<x = Not detected at or above laboratory method detection limit

O ® NN O e W N =

ju—y
(=]

Well development performed.

Second quarter 2011 resampling event because MW-5 and MW-7 bottles for TPHg and BTEX analysis were switched during the original 6/6/2011 sampling event.
Monitored only due to the presence of NAPL.

Silica Gel Cleanup / 10 gram Column Silica Gel Cleanup with Capric Acid Reverse Surrogate.

Insufficient water to sample.

Sulfate canister in well

Monitoring and sampled during the first and third quartes only

Insufficient water for purging, so a grab-groundwater samples was collected

Skimmer in well

Monitored only

CRA 312264 (27)
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7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL June 12, 2013

G-R #385876
TO: Mr. Brian Silva
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
10969 Trade Center Drive, Suite 107
Rancho Cordova, California 95670
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #307233
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 2259 First Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Livermore, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DESCRIPTION
VIA PDF Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data Package

Second Quarter Event of June 3,2013

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with copies of the above referenced data for your use.
Please provide us the updated historical data prior to the next monitoring and sampling event for our

field use.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any comments/questions.

trans/9-0271

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, CA 94568 * (925) 551-7555 * Fax (925) 551-7888
1050 Riverside Parkway, Suite 115, West Sacramento, CA 95605 ¢ (916) 851-1830 * Fax (916) 851-1536



WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET

ciientFaciity # Chevron #307233 Job #: 385876
site Address: 2259 First Street Event Date: &/ 3 [13
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: JoL
APRON
. Bolt Flanges . Grout Seal Casing .
Vault Frame Gasket{O-Blng BOlTTS B=Broken C:Jndmon (Deficient) (Condition REPLACE | REEHACE WELL VAULT Pictures
WELL ID Conditi (M) Missing (M) Missing S=Strioped C=Cracked | . hes f ts tight LOCK CAP P /Si £ Take
ondition (R) Replaced | (R) Replaced ;—R ptpe B=Broken | Tegcrom prevents Ig YIN Y/N Manufacture/Size/ # of Bolts Y/
=Retap G=Gone cap seal)
M- 9 oK > o N | movrrnisen 67 2
> -
é 1
Mw-7o| 0K i china "
"o
Mw-% | oK —> Erco 12
MW-12-| o > | 8=y oK = chineg 3" -
' ~. 1t
mw-T | oK = V2 1% pMorvison G T v

Comments




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. All work is performed in accordance with the
GR Health & Safety Plan and all client-specific programs. The scope of work and type of analysis to be performed
is determined prior to commencing field work.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface probe.
Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, all
depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are also recorded in the field
notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of
three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, peristaltic or Grundfos), or disposable bailers.
Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the purging (additional
parameters such as dissolved oxygen, oxidation reduction potential, turbidity may also be measured, depending on
specific scope of work.). Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the bailer into
appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used. When pre-
preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate
samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards, as
directed by the scope of work. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample identification, collection
date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials. The water samples are placed ina
cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained
under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested, sample
identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is signed and dated
(including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field
personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and decontamination water

generated during sampling activities is transported by Clean Harbors Environmental Services to Seaport
Environmental located in Redwood City, California.

N;\California\forms\chevron-SOP- 2013



(/" GEerriLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #307233 Job Number: 385876
Site Address: 2259 First Street Event Date: 6/3/13 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: JoL
Well ID Mw- 7/ Date Monitored: 6/3/17
Well Diameter 2 Volume 34'=002 1'=0.04  2'=017  3'=038
Total Depth 223+ Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6'= 1.50 12'=5.80
Depth to Water 317 ¢ Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
|- (p (o] wF_0:17 - 0.177 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume;_©. ¥/ gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; 3148
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: TimeCompleted: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer 1/ Disposable Bailer 1/ gept: :0 ‘l;;o:iu?t. :
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hegt c:rb a :‘rh " #
- . ydaro on ICKNEess:
Stac.k Pump —_— Met'al Fll'ters Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfo.s —_ QED Bladder Pump _ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump - Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:
Start Time (purge): jtio Weather Conditions: C leay
Sample Time/Date: 1314 / G/3113 Water Color: _ 9 ray Odor: (D1 N Modeva7e
Approx. Flow Rate: —— gpm. Sediment Description: 19 hyr
Did well de-water? __MO _ Ifyes, Time: __—___ Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: 32.6%
Time Conductivity ME Te perature D.O. ORP
(400hr)  voume@dh) PH o rosiomousy (@1 F ) (mgiL) (mv)
1 N Q.00 1.5 22.9
1112 54 6. .5 12..5
Tk Y .97 [ .52 22.1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- =7 G xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)
x 500ml ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER | TPH-DRO w/sgc COLUMN/
TPH-DRO wisgc(8015)
g xvoaviall YES NP LANCASTER |SULFATE (EPA 300.0)
x 500ml clear glass YES NaOH LANCASTER {DISSOLVED SULFIDE (SM20 4500 S2D)
x250mipoly]  YES NP LANCASTER |TOTAL ALKALINITY (SM20 2320 B)
x250mi poly] ~ YES HNO3 LANCASTER |CALCIUM (6010)
x 250ml amber|  YES HCL LANCASTER |FERROUS IRON (SM20 3500 Fe B)
5 xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER |DISSOLVED METHANE (RSK-175)

COMMENTS: Sgimmer [n well Wu] Samfled for c hevvon STud;tS',
Slow feconepry, inSaflicient Watir at Sewmflng
7 7 i - 7

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



‘]/" GEerTLER- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #307233 Job Number: 385876
Site Address: 2259 First Street Event Date: (/3/13 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: Jor~r
Well ID MW- & Date Monitored:  {, / 3/ /2
Well Diameter 2 Volume 34'=002 1'=004  2'=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth 3%.90 « Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=5.80
Depthto Water 33.60 Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
5 .30 xvF _ 0.l 1 =_0O -q" x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: .70 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}. 34 (s &
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer v Disposable Bailer v gep:: L CJ°:’”?" f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer He:roc::rb a ?rrh ™ 2
) y on Thickness:
Stac.k Pump Met.al Fll.ters Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:
"
Start Time (purge): ©%5° Weather Conditions: C lﬁvr'
Sample Time/Date: 0¥52-0%Y L{3[(3 Water Color:  9ray Odor: (W1 N Mo der<7R
Approx. Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: ' L;9 ‘u/
Did well de-water? AO If yes, Time: Volume: ~___gal. DTW @ Sampling: 34. 6o
) Y
Time ConduchvutyM Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH rreiostem—peyr (O / F ) (mgiL) mv)
0355 ( 7.50 o.4H% 18-85
oSy 2 “1-373 0.49 1%.Y
Y50 0g0) _ 3 132 __0.47 132
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- B 4 xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)
L x 500ml ambers|  YES NP LANCASTER _|TPH-DRO wisgc COLUMN/
TPH-DRO wisgc(8015)
L xvoaviall  YES NP LANCASTER |SULFATE (EPA 300.0)
(x 500ml clear glass| ~ YES NaOH LANCASTER _|DISSOLVED SULFIDE (SM20 4500 S2D)
\  x250mipoly]  YES NP LANCASTER [TOTAL ALKALINITY (SM20 2320 B)
{  x250mipoly]  YES HNO3 LANCASTER |CALCIUM (6010)
9 x250ml amber]  YES HCL LANCASTER |[FERROUS IRON (SM20 3500 Fe B)
B xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER |DISSOLVED METHANE (RSK-175)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



(/" Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #307233 Job Number: 385876
Site Address: 2259 First Street EventDate:  ([3//3 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: JoE
Well ID Mw- ¢ Date Monitored: (o/ 3/t 7
Well Diameter 2 _ Volume 3/4'=002 1'=0.04  2'=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth 34.93 & Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6'= 1.50 12'=580
Depth to Water 31. 32 ft. Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
‘553 XVF_0.17 = 4 5 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 94 35 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: _3 302 »
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer -/ Disposable Bailer / [D)ep:: 10 \F/’\;o:i U(.:t' :
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer He:ro:: o a ‘:'rr;ickne N
. y rbon SS:
Stac!( Pump Met'al Fll'ters Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suctiori Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfo.s QED Biladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:
Start Time (purge): 0955 Weather Conditions: Cleeo—
Sample Time/Date: |2 15/ L{3]13 Water Color: __Brouwm _ Odor: Y /(D
Approx. Flow Rate: — apm. Sediment Description: Heavy
Did well de-water? _ ASO Ifyes, Time: _ < Volume: __—__—— gal. DTW @ Sampling: 36-]2
Time Conductivity M5 Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) pH ymhosiorpSy (O F ) (mgiL) mv)
095X \ .27 .07 20.9
[ooo 2 '1.1% 9K Zo./
|poS 4 1. .03 / 9.4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- [ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)
2. x 500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO w/sgc COLUMN/
TPH-DRO wi/sgc(8015)
rd xvoaviall  YES NP LANCASTER [SULFATE (EPA 300.0)
| x 500mi clear glass|  YES NaOH LANCASTER [DISSOLVED SULFIDE (SM20 4500 S2D)
\ x250mipoly] YES NP LANCASTER |TOTAL ALKALINITY (SM20 2320 B)
\' x250mlpoly] YES HNO3 LANCASTER |CALCIUM (6010)
| x 250ml amber|  YES HCL LANCASTER |FERROUS IRON (SM20 3500 Fe B)
S xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |DISSOLVED METHANE (RSK-175)
COMMENTS: Slow veisvnr/

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



(]/‘ GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #307233 Job Number: 385876
Site Address: 2259 First Street Event Date: ¢/3013 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: TJoz
Well ID MW- ;0 Date Monitored: ({3 /13
Well Diameter 2 Volume 3/4'=002 1"=0.04  2'=017  3'=0.38
Total Depth 32.06 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6"= 1.50 12'=5.80
Depth to Water 2.9.79% +t g} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
3 1'-, WFE_O.LT = 0.55 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: [.L6 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; 2-23 y4
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. ; . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer '/ Bept: to \F,’\;oduct. ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer H:Z:oc::rb at?r':\ick :
" on ness:
Stack Pump Metal Fiters Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Sriindios QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:
Start Time (purge): 1635 Weather Conditions: Cleasd
Sample Time/Date: ]68C / ¢ l 3/12 Water Color: ﬂV‘OLZ Odor: Y /
Approx. Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description: [_,;q

Did well de-water? ___ o If yes, Time: 7 Volume:__ "~ gal. DTW @ Sampling: __29.92
Time Conductivityl"\s Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal) PH (pmiosiorm—psh (D / F ) (mglL) (Mmv)
1037 0-55 .61 0.49 2.6
1039 -] 7432 .49 1.5
[657] .G 742 0.50 21.2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- (O [ X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)
Z_ x 500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-DRO w/sgc COLUMN/
TPH-DRO wisgc(8015)
L xvoavial|  YES NP LANCASTER |SULFATE (EPA 300.0)
Vx 500ml clear glass| _ YES NaOH LANCASTER _|DISSOLVED SULFIDE (SM20 4500 S2D)
{_ x250mipoly] YES NP LANCASTER |TOTAL ALKALINITY (SM20 2320 B)
1 x250mlpoly] YES HNO3 LANCASTER |CALCIUM (6010)
[ x 250ml amber] _ YES HCL LANCASTER _[FERROUS IRON (SM20 3500 Fe B)
3 xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER _|DISSOLVED METHANE (RSK-175)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #307233 Job Number: 385876
Site Address: 2259 First Street Event Date: G/3/132 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: JoE
Well ID MW- (] Date Monitored: G133
Well Diameter 2 Volume 34'=0.02 1"=004  2'=017  3'=0.38
Total Depth 34.771 w Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 1.50 12'=580
Depthto Water _ 3/.53 1t Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
3.1% WF__0.171 =_0.549 x3case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:__ /- 6 Z gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: _ <3 %=« |

L

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer v Disposable Bailer — gep:: :° CJ°:’“?" :
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Heg orb a irh » - %
Stack Pump Metal Filters y rocarbon |.c ness: —
. . . Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump
Gru'ndfo's QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaitic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Weli: gal
Other: Water Removed:
Start Time (purge): 09329 Weather Conditions: C leayr
Sample Time/Date: 135 / &/3/13 Water Color: _9gray Odor: Y 1@7
Approx. Flow Rate: —_— gpm. Sediment Description: L,‘q [wf
Did well de-water? _ MO ifyes, Time:__—— Volume: _——— gal. DTW @ Sampling: __32. /5
Time Conductivity MS  Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 tr.) Volume (gal.) PH Apmbestem=~  ((&/ F ) (mg/L) mv)
o%41 .5 7.5  0.65 /92
o943 | 72.506 o. bS5 1%. 9
o0%y6 L 7.55 .65 1% 7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 11 6 X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)
| x500mi ambers YES NP LANCASTER | TPH-DRO w/sgc COLUMN/
TPH-DRO w/sgc(8015)
g x voa vial YES NP LANCASTER |SULFATE (EPA 300.0)
{ x 500ml clear glass YES NaOH LANCASTER |DISSOLVED SULFIDE (SM20 4500 S2D)
x 250mi poly YES NP LANCASTER |TOTAL ALKALINITY (SM20 2320 B)
x 250ml poly YES HNO3 LANCASTER |CALCIUM (6010)
] x250ml amber, YES HCL LANCASTER |FERRQUS IRON (SM20 3500 Fe B)
% X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |DISSOLVED METHANE (RSK-175)
COMMENTS:  Slow recovtry, nSUffichenT WwaTer oF Sarmfling

Add/Replaced Lock: / Add/Replaced Plug: v

Add/Replaced Bolt:



'7/" Gerrier- Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #307233 Job Number: 385876
Site Address: 2259 First Street Event Date: Cs/ 3/1 3 (inclusive)
City: Livermore, CA Sampler: JoF
Well ID MWwW- 2 Date Monitored: (o /3/13
Well Diameter 2 Volume 34=002 1"=0.04  2'=017 3'=0.38
Total Depth 34Y.94% Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6'= 150 12'=5.80
Depth to Water 2r9.5° ¢ Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
“I ¢H> XVF O.l-l =_0.%Y x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 7"53 gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 30. "19
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: / Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer gep:: to \I:\ll'o:iuct. f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer He: c::rbo?\ ?I'll”'fckn 2
. —_—— yaro K esSs:
Stacf< Pump Met.al F"_te’s Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:
Start Time (purge): 012 Weather Conditions: Cleo
Sample Time/Date: ]2 40 1 ([3]13 Water Color: 9 f\’\f)/ odor: (¥ / N Sliq
Approx. Fiow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: L:,‘le?’
Did well de-water? MO ifyes, Time: _——— Volume:_~——— gal. DTW @ Sampling: _ 3].3 S
Time Volume (gal.) i ConductivilyM Tegpperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) gal. P sumboslom—S) (G F ) (mglL) (mv)
1014 .57  7.00 1.36 19-0
1016 J Lg_lz .33 /9.9
1019 Z £.3% {37 1R.9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- |2 (- xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX(8260)
L. x 500ml ambers YES NP LANCASTER [TPH-DRO w/sgc COLUMN/
TPH-DRO wisgc(8015)
k2 X voa vial YES NP LANCASTER |SULFATE (EPA 300.0)
x 500ml clear glass| ~ YES NaOH LANCASTER |DISSOLVED SULFIDE (SM20 4500 S2D)
'} x250mipoly]  YES NP LANCASTER [TOTAL ALKALINITY (SM20 2320 B)
( x250mipoly|  YES HNO3 LANCASTER [CALCIUM (6010)
\ x 250mlamber]  YES HCL LANCASTER |FERROUS IRON (SM20 3500 Fe B)
3 xvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER |DISSOLVED METHANE (RSK-175)

COMMENTS:  wel Sampled for Chevron S7udies

Slow  recovnnr/

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:
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For Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories use only

Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody |

Lancaster Acct. # Group # : Sample # =
La bor a t Ori es Instructions on reverse side correspond with circied numbers.
==
4) Matrix 5 Analyses Requested SCR #:
Feoili£4307233-OML  G-R#385876 Global TO#TO600196622 8 R "o
‘ N % v
[5te A456f FIRST STREET, LIVERMORE, CA O 3 O . 11 N [ Resutts in Dry Weight
e - =X | 3) (h % [ J value reporting needed
lChe\@mrM CRASRE Lea$w§ultant q::) g § D § 2 -;%{’ g\ Lf?, ] Must meet lowest detection
% 5 T wl8]210° ! A :,: N 2 PQ limits possible for 8260
B Ryan, Inc., 6747 Sierra Count, Sutte J, Dubtin, CA 94568 | $|C @ ol& |3 |3 ; B E) ‘5 gB D°°’"p°”“"s
= 8 Js s| = \0’\;@ 8021 MTBE Confirmation
i e = o ] ~ 9 . . )
o UL ARE  Harding, (deanna@grinc.com), (925) 551-7444 x180 mpmiin § O \El 2 G é ’ é-‘é\,_ 3| MY E?“;"’" Digbest iy 0260
- | w hal Z LS onfirm all hits by 8260
® O i N = ;,8.. < < i~ = ol A . .
IConstjsk;q'néF)’hggg_ 8908 x % g < S 18 g VS\ :s; % B \\\3; N Ef\i [JRun ____oxy'son hlgh.est hit
. : o 5 a _Og) g v {% :\} ; $ P g [JRun ____ oxy's onall hits
ampier P el
IDJOELEWJ% @'QD&ZDQQOS LI (S
— i o i o 9 = J £
p Soil | Collected | Q| E|=| (& = FAERE: JEHR RS
Sample Identification Depth| Date | Time | & |3 | & OlRIGIE B SRR MRS S 'C Remarks
> 1B 8
o] G2l (1519 \ I [~ P Please report DRO
Ao K ogqr7 1] X P PXXPIX wisge using 10 grams of
M/ - O 17275 7] >< siiica ana aiso report i
: < gram snake resuits
\ ] Y
TS 7 f XX amgn&(g@ﬁggm’
W - ' S
M- W | il b ' S etiove
AT TT ¥ [1Z70 ; X B XX
DA M VZS S s
Ti R ted (TAT) (pi ircl Relinguished by Date [Time Received by Date Trime
@ Turn/arny_nd ime Requested (TAT) (please circle) / / 3 2 9
: = 2 00
Standard’ 5 day 4 day : /LO ‘ W G / /
— “IRelinquished by Date Time Received by Date Time
72 hour 48 hour 24 hour
e Data Packaaqe (circle if required) EDD (Circ'eEifDrqungeDd) Relinquished by Commercial Carrier: Received by Date Time
Type | - Full EDFFLAT (default) UPS__  FedEx___  Other
Type VI (Raw Data) Other: Temperature Upon Receipt C Custody Seals Intact? 6(5) No

Eurofing Lancaster Laboratories, Inc. ¢ 2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 ¢ 717-656-2300
The white copy shouid accompany samples to Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories. The yellow copy should be retained by the client.

Issued by Dept. 40 Management

7050.03
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 = 717-656-2300 - Fax: 717-656-2681 - www.LancasterLabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared by: Prepared for:
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories Chevron
2425 New Holland Pike L4310

Lancaster, PA 17601

Client Sample Description

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
San Ramon CA 94583

June 20, 2013
Project: 307233

Submittal Date: 06/04/2013
Group Number: 1394312
PO Number: 0015118372

Release Number: MACLEOD

State of Sample Origin: CA

Lancaster Labs (LLI) #

MW-7-W-130603 Grab Water
MW-8-W-130603 Grab Water
MW-8-W-130603 Grab Water
MW-9-W-130603 Grab Water
MW-9-W-130603 Grab Water
MW-10-W-130603 Grab Water
MW-10-W-130603 Grab Water
MW-11-W-130603 Grab Water
MW-11-W-130603 Grab Water
MW-12-W-130603 Grab Water
MW-12-W-130603 Grab Water
QA-T-130603 NA Water

7079549
7079550
7079551
7079552
7079553
7079554
7079555
7079556
7079557
7079558
7079559
7079560

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record.

ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn; Rachelle Munoz
COPY TO

ELECTRONIC Chevron c/o CRA Attn: Report Contact
COPY TO

ELECTRONIC Chevron Attn: Anna Avina
COPY TO

ELECTRONIC CRA
COPY TO

Attn: Brian Silva

Page 1 of 26



.§: eurOﬁnS Lancaster -
Q;bor'atories Ana’_VSlS Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 = 717-656-2300 - Fax: 717-656-2681 - www.LancasterLabs.com

Respectfully Submitted,

AL YT FraRieAs
Jill M. Parker
Senior Specialist

(717) 556-7262

Page 2 of 26
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: MW-7-W-130603 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 7079549
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI Group # 1394312
2259 First St-Livermore T0600196622 Account # 10904

Project Name: 307233

Collected: 06/03/2013 13:14 by JL Chevron

L4310
Submitted: 06/04/2013 09:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 06/20/2013 14:08 San Ramon CA 94583
72337

As Received

CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 1,900 10 20
10943 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 310 10 20
10943 Toluene 108-88-3 23 10 20
10943 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 250 10 20
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. 21,000 500 10
GC Miscellaneous SW-846 8015B modified ug/l ug/1
07105 Methane 74-82-8 9,500 150 50
Wet Chemistry EPA 300.0 ug/1 ug/1
00228 Sulfate 14808-79-8 159,000 7,500 25

General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
10943 BTEX 8260B Water SW-846 8260B 1 F131571AA 06/06/2013 11:21 Anita M Dale 20
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 F131571AA 06/06/2013 11:21 Anita M Dale 20
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water Cé6- SW-846 8015B 1 13162B07A 06/12/2013 18:58 Catherine J 10
c1l2 Schwarz
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 13162B07A 06/12/2013 18:58 Catherine J 10
Schwarz
07105 Volatile Headspace SW-846 8015B 1 131610030A 06/11/2013 07:12 Elizabeth J Marin 50
Hydrocarbon modified
00228 Sulfate EPA 300.0 1 13156987132B 06/07/2013 10:52 Clinton M Wilson 25

Page 3 of 26
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: MW-8-W-130603 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 7079550
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI Group # 1394312
2259 First St-Livermore T0600196622 Account # 10904

Project Name: 307233

Collected: 06/03/2013 09:17 by JL Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 06/04/2013 09:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 06/20/2013 14:08 San Ramon CA 94583
23381
As Received
CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 17 0.5 1
10943 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Toluene 108-88-3 0.9 0.5 1
10943 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 1 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. 5,000 250 5
GC Miscellaneous SW-846 8015B modified ug/1 ug/1
07105 Methane 74-82-8 2,500 30 10
GC Petroleum SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
Hydrocarbons w/Si
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. 1,600 50 1
The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
Metals SW-846 6010B ug/1 ug/1
01750 Calcium 7440-70-2 36,400 64.0 1
Wet Chemistry EPA 300.0 ug/1 ug/1
00228 Sulfate 14808-79-8 3,000 1,500 5
SM 2320 B-1997 ug/l as CaCo03 ug/l as CaCo03
12150 Total Alkalinity n.a. 301,000 700 1
SM 3500-Fe B ug/1 ug/1
modified-1997
08344 Ferrous Iron n.a. 5,100 200 20
SM 4500-S2 D-2000 ug/1 ug/1
10499 Dissolved Sulfide n.a. N.D. 54 1

General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
Method

CAT Analysis Name Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
10943 BTEX 8260B Water SW-846 8260B 1 F131631AA 06/12/2013 09:32 Anita M Dale 1

Page 4 of 26
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: MW-8-W-130603 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 7079550
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI Group # 1394312
2259 First St-Livermore T0600196622 Account # 10904

Project Name: 307233

Collected: 06/03/2013 09:17 by JL Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 06/04/2013 09:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 06/20/2013 14:08 San Ramon CA 94583
23381

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution

No. Date and Time Factor

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 F131631AA 06/12/2013 09:32 Anita M Dale 1

01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water Cé6- SW-846 8015B 1 13162B07A 06/12/2013 19:24 Catherine J 5
c1l2 Schwarz

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 13162B07A 06/12/2013 19:24 Catherine J 5

Schwarz

07105 Volatile Headspace SW-846 8015B 1 131610030A 06/11/2013 07:30 Elizabeth J Marin 10
Hydrocarbon modified

06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 131570012A 06/15/2013 20:00 Christine E Dolman 1
Gel

11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 131570012A 06/06/2013 22:00 Elaine F Stoltzfus 1

01750 Calcium SW-846 6010B 1 131601848005 06/12/2013 06:13 Tara L Snyder 1

01848 WW SW846 ICP Digest (tot SW-846 3005A 1 131601848005 06/11/2013 09:04 James L Mertz 1
rec)

00228 Sulfate EPA 300.0 1 13156987132B 06/08/2013 17:30 Clinton M Wilson 5

12150 Total Alkalinity SM 2320 B-1997 1 13155003103A 06/05/2013 06:32 Clayton C 1

Litchmore
08344 Ferrous Iron SM 3500-Fe B 1 13156834402A 06/05/2013 21:50 Daniel S Smith 20
modified-1997
10499 Dissolved Sulfide SM 4500-S2 D-2000 1 13158023001A 06/07/2013 07:55 Susan E Hibner 1

Page 5 of 26
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: MW-8-W-130603 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 7079551
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI Group # 1394312
2259 First St-Livermore T0600196622 Account # 10904

Project Name: 307233

Collected: 06/03/2013 09:17 by JL Chevron

L4310
Submitted: 06/04/2013 09:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 06/20/2013 14:08 San Ramon CA 94583
23382

As Received

CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Petroleum SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
Hydrocarbons w/Si
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. 1,700 50 1

General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
Method

CAT Analysis Name Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 2 131570014A 06/18/2013 14:16 Michele D Hamilton 1

Gel
11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 131570014A 06/06/2013 22:00 Elaine F Stoltzfus 1

Page 6 of 26
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: MW-9-W-130603 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 7079552
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI Group # 1394312
2259 First St-Livermore T0600196622 Account # 10904

Project Name: 307233

Collected: 06/03/2013 12:15 by JL Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 06/04/2013 09:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 06/20/2013 14:08 San Ramon CA 94583
23391
As Received
CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Miscellaneous SW-846 8015B modified ug/1 ug/1
07105 Methane 74-82-8 7.9 3.0 1
GC Petroleum SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
Hydrocarbons w/Si
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. N.D. 50 1
The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
Metals SW-846 6010B ug/1 ug/1
01750 Calcium 7440-70-2 128,000 64.0 1
Wet Chemistry EPA 300.0 ug/1 ug/1
00228 Sulfate 14808-79-8 127,000 6,000 20
SM 2320 B-1997 ug/1l as CaCoO3 ug/1l as CaCoO3
12150 Total Alkalinity n.a. 306,000 700 1
SM 3500-Fe B ug/1 ug/1
modified-1997
08344 Ferrous Iron n.a. 100 10 1
SM 4500-S2 D-2000 ug/1 ug/1
10499 Dissolved Sulfide n.a. N.D. 54 1

General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
Method

CAT Analysis Name Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
10943 BTEX 8260B Water SW-846 8260B 1 F131571AA 06/06/2013 12:27 Anita M Dale 1

Page 7 of 26
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: MW-9-W-130603 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 7079552
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI Group # 1394312
2259 First St-Livermore T0600196622 Account # 10904

Project Name: 307233

Collected: 06/03/2013 12:15 by JL Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 06/04/2013 09:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 06/20/2013 14:08 San Ramon CA 94583
23391

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution

No. Date and Time Factor

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 F131571AA 06/06/2013 12:27 Anita M Dale 1

01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water Cé6- SW-846 8015B 1 13162B07A 06/12/2013 12:32 Catherine J 1
c1l2 Schwarz

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 13162B07A 06/12/2013 12:32 Catherine J 1

Schwarz

07105 Volatile Headspace SW-846 8015B 1 131610030A 06/11/2013 02:37 Elizabeth J Marin 1
Hydrocarbon modified

06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 131570012A 06/15/2013 20:24 Christine E Dolman 1
Gel

11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 131570012A 06/06/2013 22:00 Elaine F Stoltzfus 1

01750 Calcium SW-846 6010B 1 131601848005 06/12/2013 06:17 Tara L Snyder 1

01848 WW SW846 ICP Digest (tot SW-846 3005A 1 131601848005 06/11/2013 09:04 James L Mertz 1
rec)

00228 Sulfate EPA 300.0 1 13156987132B 06/07/2013 11:52 Clinton M Wilson 20

12150 Total Alkalinity SM 2320 B-1997 1 13155003103A 06/05/2013 06:38 Clayton C 1

Litchmore
08344 Ferrous Iron SM 3500-Fe B 1 13156834402A 06/05/2013 21:50 Daniel S Smith 1
modified-1997
10499 Dissolved Sulfide SM 4500-S2 D-2000 1 13158023001A 06/07/2013 07:55 Susan E Hibner 1

Page 8 of 26
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: MW-9-W-130603 Grab Water

Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD

LLI Sample # WW 7079553
LLI Group # 1394312

2259 First St-Livermore T0600196622 Account # 10904
Project Name: 307233
Collected: 06/03/2013 12:15 by JL Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 06/04/2013 09:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 06/20/2013 14:08 San Ramon CA 94583
23392
As Received

CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Petroleum SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
Hydrocarbons w/Si
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. N.D. 50 1

A target analyte(s) in the continuing calibration verification

standard is outside the QC acceptance limits. Since the result

is high and the target analyte(s) is not detected in the sample,

the data is reported.

General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 131570014A 06/15/2013 15:54 Christine E Dolman 1
Gel

11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 131570014A 06/06/2013 22:00 Elaine F Stoltzfus 1

Page 9 of 26
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: MW-10-W-130603 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 7079554
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI Group # 1394312
2259 First St-Livermore T0600196622 Account # 10904

Project Name: 307233

Collected: 06/03/2013 10:56 by JL Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 06/04/2013 09:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 06/20/2013 14:08 San Ramon CA 94583
33101
As Received
CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 0.9 0.5 1
10943 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 32 0.5 1
10943 Toluene 108-88-3 1 0.5 1
10943 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 15 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. 4,200 50 1
GC Miscellaneous SW-846 8015B modified ug/1 ug/1
07105 Methane 74-82-8 5,200 60 20
GC Petroleum SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
Hydrocarbons w/Si
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. 5,300 50 1
The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
Metals SW-846 6010B ug/1 ug/1
01750 Calcium 7440-70-2 36,700 64.0 1
Wet Chemistry EPA 300.0 ug/1 ug/1
00228 Sulfate 14808-79-8 N.D. 1,500 5
SM 2320 B-1997 ug/1l as CaCoO3 ug/1l as CaCoO3
12150 Total Alkalinity n.a. 252,000 700 1
SM 3500-Fe B ug/1 ug/1
modified-1997
08344 Ferrous Iron n.a. 9,400 500 50
SM 4500-S2 D-2000 ug/1 ug/1
10499 Dissolved Sulfide n.a. N.D. 54 1

General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
Method

CAT Analysis Name Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
10943 BTEX 8260B Water SW-846 8260B 1 F131571AA 06/06/2013 12:49 Anita M Dale 1
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: MW-10-W-130603 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 7079554
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI Group # 1394312
2259 First St-Livermore T0600196622 Account # 10904

Project Name: 307233

Collected: 06/03/2013 10:56 by JL Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 06/04/2013 09:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 06/20/2013 14:08 San Ramon CA 94583
33101

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution

No. Date and Time Factor

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 F131571AA 06/06/2013 12:49 Anita M Dale 1

01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water Cé6- SW-846 8015B 1 13162B07A 06/12/2013 12:58 Catherine J 1
c1l2 Schwarz

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 13162B07A 06/12/2013 12:58 Catherine J 1

Schwarz

07105 Volatile Headspace SW-846 8015B 1 131610030A 06/11/2013 07:48 Elizabeth J Marin 20
Hydrocarbon modified

06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 131570012A 06/15/2013 20:49 Christine E Dolman 1
Gel

11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 131570012A 06/06/2013 22:00 Elaine F Stoltzfus 1

01750 Calcium SW-846 6010B 1 131601848005 06/12/2013 06:28 Tara L Snyder 1

01848 WW SW846 ICP Digest (tot SW-846 3005A 1 131601848005 06/11/2013 09:04 James L Mertz 1
rec)

00228 Sulfate EPA 300.0 2 13156987132B 06/07/2013 12:06 Clinton M Wilson 5

12150 Total Alkalinity SM 2320 B-1997 1 13155003103A 06/05/2013 06:44 Clayton C 1

Litchmore
08344 Ferrous Iron SM 3500-Fe B 1 13156834402A 06/05/2013 21:50 Daniel S Smith 50
modified-1997
10499 Dissolved Sulfide SM 4500-S2 D-2000 1 13158023001A 06/07/2013 07:55 Susan E Hibner 1
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: MW-10-W-130603 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 7079555
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI Group # 1394312
2259 First St-Livermore T0600196622 Account # 10904

Project Name: 307233

Collected: 06/03/2013 10:56 by JL Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 06/04/2013 09:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 06/20/2013 14:08 San Ramon CA 94583
33102
As Received
CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Petroleum SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
Hydrocarbons w/Si
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. 4,700 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 2 131570014A 06/18/2013 14:39 Michele D Hamilton 1
Gel
11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 131570014A 06/06/2013 22:00 Elaine F Stoltzfus 1
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: MW-11-W-130603 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 7079556
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI Group # 1394312
2259 First St-Livermore T0600196622 Account # 10904

Project Name: 307233

Collected: 06/03/2013 11:35 by JL Chevron

L4310
Submitted: 06/04/2013 09:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 06/20/2013 14:08 San Ramon CA 94583
33111

As Received

CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. N.D. 50 1
GC Miscellaneous SW-846 8015B modified ug/l ug/1
07105 Methane 74-82-8 490 15 5
GC Petroleum SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
Hydrocarbons w/Si
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. 200 50 1

The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.
The DRO result is possibly a result of sample extract contamination during the
10g silica gel clean-up. Sufficient sample was not available to repeat the

analysis.

Wet Chemistry EPA 300.0 ug/1 ug/1

00228 Sulfate 14808-79-8 54,400 3,000 10
SM 3500-Fe B ug/1 ug/1
modified-1997

08344 Ferrous Iron n.a. 670 10 1
SM 4500-S2 D-2000 ug/1 ug/1

10499 Dissolved Sulfide n.a. N.D. 54 1

General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
Method

CAT Analysis Name Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
10943 BTEX 8260B Water SW-846 8260B 1 F131571AA 06/06/2013 13:33 Anita M Dale 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 F131571AA 06/06/2013 13:33 Anita M Dale 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water Cé6- SW-846 8015B 1 13162B07A 06/12/2013 13:24 Catherine J 1

C1l2 Schwarz
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: MW-11-W-130603 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 7079556

Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI Group # 1394312

2259 First St-Livermore T0600196622 Account # 10904
Project Name: 307233
Collected: 06/03/2013 11:35 by JL Chevron

L4310
Submitted: 06/04/2013 09:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 06/20/2013 14:08 San Ramon CA 94583
33111
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 13162B07A 06/12/2013 13:24  Catherine J 1
Schwarz
07105 Volatile Headspace SW-846 8015B 1 131610030A 06/11/2013 08:06 Elizabeth J Marin 5
Hydrocarbon modified
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si  SW-846 8015B 1 131570012A 06/15/2013 21:13 Christine E Dolman 1
Gel
11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 131570012A 06/06/2013 22:00 Elaine F Stoltzfus 1
00228 Sulfate EPA 300.0 1 13156987132B 06/07/2013 12:21  Clinton M Wilson 10
08344 Ferrous Iron SM 3500-Fe B 1 13156834402A 06/05/2013 21:50 Daniel S Smith 1
modified-1997

10499 Dissolved Sulfide SM 4500-S2 D-2000 1 13158023001A 06/07/2013 07:55 Susan E Hibner 1
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: MW-11-W-130603 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 7079557
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI Group # 1394312
2259 First St-Livermore T0600196622 Account # 10904

Project Name: 307233

Collected: 06/03/2013 11:35 by JL Chevron

L4310
Submitted: 06/04/2013 09:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 06/20/2013 14:08 San Ramon CA 94583
33112

As Received

CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Petroleum SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
Hydrocarbons w/Si
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. 690 50 1

The DRO result is possibly a result of sample extract contamination during the
silica gel clean-up. Sufficient sample was not available to repeat the
analysis.

General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 2 131570014A 06/19/2013 18:06 Michele D Hamilton 1

Gel
11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 131570014A 06/06/2013 22:00 Elaine F Stoltzfus 1
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: MW-12-W-130603 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 7079558
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI Group # 1394312
2259 First St-Livermore T0600196622 Account # 10904

Project Name: 307233

Collected: 06/03/2013 12:40 by JL Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 06/04/2013 09:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 06/20/2013 14:08 San Ramon CA 94583
33121
As Received
CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 12 0.5 1
10943 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 9 0.5 1
10943 Toluene 108-88-3 0.8 0.5 1
10943 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 6 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. 3,000 50 1
GC Miscellaneous SW-846 8015B modified ug/1 ug/1
07105 Methane 74-82-8 460 3.0 1
GC Petroleum SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
Hydrocarbons w/Si
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. 260 50 1
The reverse surrogate, capric acid, is present at <1%.

Metals SW-846 6010B ug/1 ug/1
01750 Calcium 7440-70-2 73,800 64.0 1
Wet Chemistry EPA 300.0 ug/1 ug/1
00228 Sulfate 14808-79-8 14,700 1,500 5

SM 2320 B-1997 ug/1l as CaCoO3 ug/1l as CaCoO3
12150 Total Alkalinity n.a. 534,000 700 1

SM 3500-Fe B ug/1 ug/1

modified-1997
08344 Ferrous Iron n.a. 3,300 200 20

SM 4500-S2 D-2000 ug/1 ug/1
10499 Dissolved Sulfide n.a. N.D. 54 1

General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
10943 BTEX 8260B Water SW-846 8260B 1 F131571AA 06/06/2013 13:54 Anita M Dale 1
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: MW-12-W-130603 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 7079558
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI Group # 1394312
2259 First St-Livermore T0600196622 Account # 10904

Project Name: 307233

Collected: 06/03/2013 12:40 by JL Chevron
L4310
Submitted: 06/04/2013 09:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 06/20/2013 14:08 San Ramon CA 94583
33121

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution

No. Date and Time Factor

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 F131571AA 06/06/2013 13:54 Anita M Dale 1

01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water Cé6- SW-846 8015B 1 13162B07A 06/12/2013 13:50 Catherine J 1
c1l2 Schwarz

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 13162B07A 06/12/2013 13:50 Catherine J 1

Schwarz

07105 Volatile Headspace SW-846 8015B 1 131610030A 06/11/2013 03:31 Elizabeth J Marin 1
Hydrocarbon modified

06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 1 131570012A 06/15/2013 21:38 Christine E Dolman 1
Gel

11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 131570012A 06/06/2013 22:00 Elaine F Stoltzfus 1

01750 Calcium SW-846 6010B 1 131601848005 06/12/2013 06:32 Tara L Snyder 1

01848 WW SW846 ICP Digest (tot SW-846 3005A 1 131601848005 06/11/2013 09:04 James L Mertz 1
rec)

00228 Sulfate EPA 300.0 1 13156987132B 06/07/2013 19:18 Clinton M Wilson 5

12150 Total Alkalinity SM 2320 B-1997 1 13159008102A 06/08/2013 16:38 Clayton C 1

Litchmore
08344 Ferrous Iron SM 3500-Fe B 1 13156834402A 06/05/2013 21:50 Daniel S Smith 20
modified-1997
10499 Dissolved Sulfide SM 4500-S2 D-2000 1 13158023001A 06/07/2013 07:55 Susan E Hibner 1
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: MW-12-W-130603 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 7079559
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI Group # 1394312
2259 First St-Livermore T0600196622 Account # 10904

Project Name: 307233

Collected: 06/03/2013 12:40 by JL Chevron

L4310
Submitted: 06/04/2013 09:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 06/20/2013 14:08 San Ramon CA 94583
33122

As Received

CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC Petroleum SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
Hydrocarbons w/Si
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel n.a. 450 50 1

General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
06610 TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si SW-846 8015B 2 131570014A 06/18/2013 15:03 Michele D Hamilton 1

Gel
11180 Low Vol Ext (W) w/SG SW-846 3510C 1 131570014A 06/06/2013 22:00 Elaine F Stoltzfus 1
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 « www.LancasterLabs.com

Sample Description: QA-T-130603 NA Water LLI Sample # WW 7079560
Facility# 307233 Job# 385876 GRD LLI Group # 1394312
2259 First St-Livermore T0600196622 Account # 10904

Project Name: 307233

Collected: 06/03/2013 Chevron

L4310
Submitted: 06/04/2013 09:30 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd.
Reported: 06/20/2013 14:08 San Ramon CA 94583
7233Q

As Received

CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. N.D. 50 1

General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
10943 BTEX 8260B Water SW-846 8260B 1 F131571AA 06/06/2013 08:27 Anita M Dale 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 F131571AA 06/06/2013 08:27 Anita M Dale 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6- SW-846 8015B 1 13162B07A 06/12/2013 10:50 Catherine J 1
c1l2 Schwarz
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 13162B07A 06/12/2013 10:50 Catherine J 1
Schwarz
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Lancaster

Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 + www.LancasterLabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Reported: 06/20/13 at 02:08 PM

Matrix QC may not be reported if insufficient sample or site-specific QC samples were not submitted.
situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,

specified in the method.

Group Number:

1394312

Page 1 of 4

In these
a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise

All Inorganic Initial Calibration and Continuing Calibration Blanks met acceptable method criteria unless
otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name

Batch number: F131571AA
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: F131631AA
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: 13162B07A
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2

Batch number: 131610030A
Methane

Batch number: 131570012A
TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel

Batch number: 131570014A
TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel

Batch number: 131601848005
Calcium

Batch number: 13156987132B
Sulfate

Batch number: 13155003103A
Total Alkalinity
Batch number: 13156834402A

Ferrous Iron

Batch number: 13158023001A
Dissolved Sulfide

Batch number: 13159008102A
Total Alkalinity

*- Qutside of specification

Blank
Result

Sample
N.D.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

4

RPD Max

30

20

20

Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
MDL Units %REC %SREC Limits
number (s) 7079549,7079552,7079554,7079556,7079558, 7079560
0.5 ug/1 88 77-121
0.5 ug/1 87 79-120
0.5 ug/1 87 79-120
0.5 ug/1 85 77-120
number (s) : 7079550
0.5 ug/1l 86 77-121
0.5 ug/1 88 79-120
0.5 ug/1 89 79-120
0.5 ug/1 91 77-120
number (s) : 7079549-7079550,7079552,7079554,7079556, 7079558, 7079560
50. ug/1 111 107 75-135
number (s) : 7079549-7079550,7079552,7079554,7079556, 7079558
3.0 ug/1 98 80-120
number (s) : 7079550,7079552,7079554,7079556,7079558
32. ug/1 97 98 43-120
number (s) : 7079551,7079553,7079555,7079557,7079559
32. ug/1 109 115 43-120
number (s) : 7079550,7079552,7079554, 7079558
64.0 ug/1 100 90-110
number (s) : 7079549-7079550,7079552,7079554,7079556, 7079558
300. ug/1 98 90-110
number (s) : 7079550,7079552,7079554
700. ug/l as 93 90-110
CaCo03
number (s) : 7079550,7079552,7079554,7079556,7079558
10. ug/1 97 93-105
number (s) : 7079550,7079552,7079554,7079556,7079558
54. ug/1 92 90-110
number (s) : 7079558
700. ug/l as 97 90-110
CaCo03

(1) The result for one or both determinations was |ess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Lancaster

Laboratories Ana'.VSiS Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 + www.LancasterLabs.com

Page 2 of 4
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1394312
Reported: 06/20/13 at 02:08 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
Batch number: F131571AA Sample number (s): 7079549,7079552,7079554,7079556,7079558,7079560 UNSPK: P078215
Benzene 96 97 72-134 1 30
Ethylbenzene 97 97 71-134 0 30
Toluene 98 97 80-125 1 30
Xylene (Total) 97 98 79-125 1 30
Batch number: F131631AA Sample number (s): 7079550 UNSPK: P083362
Benzene 91 90 72-134 1 30
Ethylbenzene 93 92 71-134 2 30
Toluene 93 91 80-125 2 30
Xylene (Total) 94 93 79-125 1 30
Batch number: 131610030A Sample number (s): 7079549-7079550,7079552,7079554,7079556, 7079558 UNSPK: P076803
Methane 95 99 35-157 4 20
Batch number: 131601848005 Sample number (s): 7079550,7079552,7079554,7079558 UNSPK: P080451 BKG: P080451
Calcium 122 (2) 112 (2) 81-118 1 20 23,900 24,800 3 20
Batch number: 13156987132B Sample number (s): 7079549-7079550,7079552,7079554,7079556, 7079558 UNSPK: P079732
BKG: P079732
Sulfate 105 90-110 N.D. N.D. 0 (1) 20
Batch number: 13155003103A Sample number (s): 7079550,7079552,7079554 UNSPK: P077387 BKG: P077387
Total Alkalinity 56 10-159 127,000 127,000 0 5
Batch number: 13156834402A Sample number(s): 7079550,7079552,7079554,7079556,7079558 UNSPK: P082675 BKG:
P082675
Ferrous Iron 93 99 81-112 4 6 1,800 1,800 2 (1) 5
Batch number: 13158023001A Sample number (s): 7079550,7079552,7079554,7079556,7079558 UNSPK: P081882 BKG:
P081882
Dissolved Sulfide 59 72 42-131 7 16 660 650 2 (1) 5
Batch number: 13159008102A Sample number (s): 7079558 UNSPK: P081114 BKG: P081114
Total Alkalinity 94 10-159 91,500 93,200 2 5

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: UST VOCs by 8260B - Water
Batch number: F131571AA

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was |ess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Laboratories Ana'.VSiS Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 + www.LancasterLabs.com

Page 3 of 4

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1394312
Reported: 06/20/13 at 02:08 PM

Surrogate Quality Control

7079549 99 93 97 93
7079552 99 96 100 93
7079554 98 93 97 98
7079556 98 93 97 90
7079558 97 92 97 94
7079560 100 94 97 90
Blank 99 95 97 90
LCs 99 96 96 94
MS 100 97 98 94
MSD 100 96 98 93
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113

Analysis Name: UST VOCs by 8260B - Water
Batch number: F131631AA

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene
7079550 96 91 97 101
Blank 102 95 96 90
LCS 99 95 97 92
MS 103 97 94 92
MSD 102 97 95 92
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2
Batch number: 13162B07A
Trifluorotoluene-F

7079549 109
7079550 107
7079552 95
7079554 150%*
7079556 92
7079558 156%*
7079560 93

Blank 91
LCS 102
LCSD 99
Limits: 63-135

Analysis Name: TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel
Batch number: 131570012A

Orthoterphenyl

7079550 98
7079552 101
7079554 96
7079556 90
7079558 88

Blank 97
LCS 112
LCSD 111
Limits: 46-131

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was |ess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 « Fax: 717-656-2681 + www.LancasterLabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron
Reported: 06/20/13 at 02:08 PM

Group Number:

Page 4 of 4

1394312

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-DRO CA C10-C28 w/ Si Gel
Batch number: 131570014A
Orthoterphenyl

7079551 105
7079553 102
7079555 67
7079557 106
7079559 95

Blank 109
LCS 118
LCSD 134%*
Limits: 46-131

Analysis Name: Volatile Headspace Hydrocarbon
Batch number: 131610030A
Propene

7079549 105
7079550 97
7079552 90
7079554 105
7079556 90
7079558 85

Blank 96
LCS 95
MS 93
MSD 96
Limits: 42-131

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was |ess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Chevron Californa Rgion Analsis Reqest/Chain of Custody

o’ I i For Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories use onl
Ry eurOflnS Lancaster . Acct. # /O‘iO‘Tf Group# /3993 /2 Sample # 707 %5‘/7‘60
’ . Labora tories Instructions on reverse side correspond with circled numbers.
ease forward the lab resuflyj fo onsuftant and cc: G-R. 4) Matrix 5 _ Analyses ﬁequested SCR #:
Facility # _ o . wes — ’
SS#307233-OML  G-R#385876 Giobal IDHT0600196622 a ?i
- ~ {
te Add . .
" 3958 FIRST STREET, LIVERMORE, CA Ljg o O 3 ® [] Resultsin Dry Weight
) — =X ~ £ ~ a [[] J value reporting needed
hev&)Rﬂ PM CRASE Lea?_j ?ic:;gultant g g § D g 2 T M O l\.llu.st meet'lowest detection
s|@e ‘g olglglo (e\ b} ¥ ?-\ limits possible for 8260
onsultant/Office ' o ~ o o o ol ¢ old| & g’ | ) & g 3 S\L) compounds
Getter-Ryan, inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, CA 94568 | @ | £ = £S5 -
. S 8 ‘§J ol ® a3 w [[J 8021 MTBE Confirmation
onsultant Project Mgr. _ ) o O Oalsi1g \E ] < | £] £ oS S o [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
Deanna L. Harding, (deanna@gnnc.com), (925) 551-7444 x180 191z 123 ¢ o 2 ,‘Qg 0 % 0 & 07 Confirm ail hits by 8260
onsuftant Phone # % ﬂ <|© SI18 % s 2 é \\3 8{ [JRun oxy’s on highest hit
(916) 889-8908 x s ol 5], 4N Rl KR < o ; CIRun___ oxysonalihis
o[o|€ £|o|E]8] |2 114 IR
[™ o Le0-72 3 |- S HEHAE ¥z O 3 3es
+
'©) Soil | Collected |2 | E]-]| (2 slx[¢]¢ £ 2|28 2 ths
g ac - Slola (] =3 |u E T i?\ % 2 g 3 ( Q_Q-
Sample Identification Depth| Date | Time |G |O | » Ol-I5|E|E 2l|A N Es 3 Remarks
Mw-77 @33 1314 I Please report DRO
Mw- % o917 1 wisgce using 10 grams of
M/ —- 9 |25 17 silica and aiso report i
Mw- L0 105G 1 gram shaie resuits
Mw- | 1135 ]
Mw- LT v ||240
PA no | pn / 1
Z
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) JRelinguished by Date [Time Received by Date [Time @
d 5 day 4 day /. &W 6/3/13 /00
Relinquished by Date Time Received by lﬁe\ Time
72 hour 48 hour 24 hour —
| S~
(8) Data Packaqe (circle if required) EDD (circle if required)  JRelinquished by Commercial Carrier: Received by Date Time
Type | - Full EDFFLAT (Eegﬁ{)EDD UPS ____ FedEx A Other % % { %/ // 3 @ 950
i {0 -, o ?
Type VI (Raw Data) Other: Temperature Upon Recelptdz L-0 g °c C«stody Séls Intact? No
Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories, Inc. « 2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601 « 717-656-2300 Issued by Dept. 40 Management

The white copy should accompany samples to Eurofins Lpré@étez Aagpraries. The yellow copy should be retained by the client. 7050.03




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custdy :

::..q.. eu rOfi ns' * 'OEEO E % For Eﬁroﬁni Ligggiter Laboratories use only -_—_;6-:7 6751_/_ q_ bo

Acct, # Group # Sample #
tg gg?::::i es ﬁ4 M E ,\/DED Igstruclléns on reverse sida correspond wFi.th circled numbers.

1 ent information 4) Matrix E:; Analyses Requested SCR #:
POl E4307233-OML  G-R#385876 Giobal TR TOB001966272 8 N ] ] L
P2
o dnd ¥
to A% FIRST STREET, LIVERMORE, CA O 0 O s, DS N [ Results in Dry Weight
P - =X ™ | & r~ Ly & [C] d value reporting needed
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T NN ] XX < P
Cp A NO T MR \ g
| >
(7) Turggmgn-d Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) Relinguished by v . |pate Time Received by Date B @
AT ' @, G/313 | Jlo0
" Standard 5 day 4 day 2. W r
e = “TRelinquished by Date Time Received by Date Timo
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Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories, inc. » 2425 New Holland Pike, Lancaster, PA 17601  717-656-2300 Issued by Dept. 40 Management
The white copy should accompany samples 1o Eurofins Lancaster Laboratories. The yellow copy should be retained by the client. 7050.03
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e eurofins Lancaster

Lboratories ~ EXPlanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

RL Reporting Limit BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
N.D. none detected MPN Most Probable Number
TNTC Too Numerous To Count CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units
U International Units NTU nephelometric turbidity units
umhos/cm micromhos/cm ng nanogram(s)
C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
meq milliequivalents Ib. pound(s)
g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)
Mg microgram(s) mg milligram(s)
mL milliliter(s) L liter(s)
m3 cubic meter(s) pL microliter(s)

pg/L  picogram/liter

< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.

> greater than
J estimated value — The result is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

ppb parts per billion

Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported
on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:
Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but >IDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) Compound was not detected

P Concentration difference between primary and Post digestion spike out of control limits

confirmation columns >25%
U Compound was not detected
xX,Y,Z Defined in case narrative

Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

+ *EC

Analytical test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis.
Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

Times are local to the area of activity. Parameters listed in the 40 CFR part 136 Table Il as “analyze immediately” are not
performed within 15 minutes.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted. THE
FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM
ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL
DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER
SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other
order for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and Lancaster
hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.
3768.07
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